

GRANTED

No. 99-699

Supreme Court, U.S.

FILED

FEB 28 2000

CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA AND
MONMOUTH COUNCIL, BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA,
Petitioners,

v.

JAMES DALE,

Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of New Jersey

BRIEF OF CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY,
CAMPUS CRUSADE FOR CHRIST INTERNATIONAL,
INTERVARSITY CHRISTIAN FELLOWSHIP/USA,
REJOYCE IN JESUS CAMPUS FELLOWSHIP, AND
SOUTHERN CENTER FOR LAW & ETHICS
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

KIMBERLEE WOOD COLBY
Counsel of Record
CARL H. ESBECK
CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY
CENTER FOR LAW AND
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM
4208 Evergreen Lane, Suite 222
Annandale, Virginia 22003
(703) 642-1070

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	8
I. PUBLIC UNIVERSITIES HAVE THREATENED RELIGIOUS STUDENT GROUPS WITH LOSS OF ACCESS TO CAMPUS FACILITIES IF THE GROUPS REFUSE TO AGREE TO ACCEPT AS OFFICERS PERSONS WHO DO NOT SHARE THE GROUPS' CORE RELIGIOUS VALUES, INCLUDING THEIR RELIGIOUS VIEWPOINTS REGARDING HOMOSEXUAL CONDUCT.....	8
A. Denial of Equal Access to Religious Groups Because They Require Their Officers Not to Engage in or Advocate Homosexual Con- duct Is an Unconstitutional Condition in Violation of This Court's Decisions in <i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> and <i>Rosenberger v. Univer-</i> <i>sity of Virginia</i>	8
B. The Dilution of Religious Liberty in <i>Employ-</i> <i>ment Division v. Smith</i> Makes the Protection of the Freedom of Speaker Autonomy Criti- cal to Safeguarding Religious Groups' Abil- ity to Select Their Leadership Based on Their Standards of Conduct.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THE FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT OF SPEAKER AUTONOMY PROTECTS THE RIGHT OF AN ORGANIZATION WHOSE PURPOSE IS THE TRANSMISSION OF VALUES TO LIMIT ITS LEADERSHIP TO PERSONS WHO SHARE THE ORGANIZATION’S CORE VALUES, AS DEFINED BY THE ORGANIZATION.....	16
A. An Organization Dedicated to the Transmis- sion of Values Need Not Demonstrate that It Expresses an Explicit Message in order to Exclude from Leadership a Person Who Does Not Share Its Core Values	18
B. An Organization Dedicated to the Transmis- sion of Values – Not the Government – Has the Right to Define the Organization’s Own Values and Message through Its Selection of Leaders	21
C. An Organization Dedicated to the Transmis- sion of Values Does Not Forfeit Its Right to Select Its Leadership Simply Because It Is Successful in Attracting Members or Has Some Interaction with Government	26
D. The Decision Below Imposes Unacceptably Costly Burdens on All Organizations Dedi- cated to the Transmission of Values, Chilling the Exercise of Their First Amendment Rights	27
E. Government Officials’ Efforts to Recast the Values of an Organization to Fit the Prevail- ing Governmental Orthodoxy Are Antitheti- cal to the First Amendment.....	28
Conclusion	30
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	20
<i>Board of Education v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	12
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	13
<i>Combs v. Central Texas Annual Conference of the United Methodist Church</i> , 173 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	15, 16, 28
<i>Democratic Party v. Wisconsin</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981) ...	24, 25
<i>EEOC v. Catholic University of America</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Good News/Good Sports Club v. Ladue School Dis- trict</i> , 28 F.3d 1501 (8th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Grace Bible Fellowship v. Maine School Administra- tive District #5</i> , 941 F.2d 45 (1st Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	12
<i>Hsu v. Roslyn Union Free School District</i> , 876 F. Supp. 445 (E.D.N.Y. 1995), <i>aff’d in part, rev’d in part</i> , 85 F.3d 839 (2d Cir.).....	10, 12, 28
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	13
<i>McClure v. Salvation Army</i> , 460 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1972).....	16
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	20
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Company v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	20, 22
<i>New York State Club Association v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Riley v. National Federation of Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	20
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	15, 23, 24, 25, 29
<i>Rosenberger v. University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	passim
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	15, 25
<i>Sherman v. Community School District</i> , 8 F.3d 1160 (7th Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Walker v. First Presbyterian Church</i> , 22 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. (BNA) 762, 23 Empl. Prac. Dec. (CCH) 31.006 (Cal. Super. 1980).....	16
<i>Welsh v. Boy Scouts of America</i> , 993 F.2d 1267 (7th Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	21, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	passim
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	20

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

Title II of the Civil Rights Act of 1964.....	14
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964.....	15
Equal Access Act, 20 U.S.C. § 4071 <i>et seq.</i> (1996)....	12
New Jersey Law Against Discrimination, N.J. Stat. Ann. § 10:5-5(hh) (West 1993).....	5
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bainbridge, Stephen M., <i>Student Religious Organizations and University Policies Against Discrimination on the Basis of Sexual Orientation: Implications of the Religious Freedom Restoration Act</i> , 21 J.C. & U.L. 369 (1994).....	3, 9, 10, 11
Boy Scouts of America, <i>Boy Scout Handbook</i> (Tenth Edition, 1990).....	19, 20, 21, 22, 28
Ga. Op. Att'y Gen. 97-32 (1997).....	4, 9
Paulsen, Michael S., <i>A Funny Thing Happened on the Way to the Limited Public Forum: Unconstitutional Conditions on "Equal Access" for Religious Speakers and Groups</i> , 29 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 653 (1996).....	4, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
